West Midlands Police Freedom of Information

The number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued by your force under Coronavirus

regulations between 27 March 2020 and 31 December 2020, broken down by ethnicity
AND offence.

Table 1
Ethnicity (Self-Defined) No. FPNs
White - British 548
Asian - Pakistani 215
Not Stated 196
White - Other White 190
Black - African 85
Black - Caribbean 68
Asian - Other Asian 65
Asian - Indian 62
Black - Other Black 45
Mixed - White And Black Caribbean 34
Other - Any Other Ethnic Group 19
Asian - Bangladeshi 17
White - Irish 17
Mixed - Other Mixed 11
Asian - Chinese 7
Other - Arab 7
Mixed - White And Black African 5
Mixed - White And Asian 4
White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller 2
Not Recorded 1
Total 1,598
Table 2
Offence No. FPNs
Contravene requirement to not participate in an indoor gathering of two 437
or more people
Not Recorded 334
Contravene requirement to not _participate_ ina ga‘ghering in the Tier 3 168
area of two or more people - private dwelling/any indoor space
Cor)travene requi_rement as to restriction of movement during emergency 71
period — Coronavirus
Failure to comply with the requirement to wear a face covering in a 71
relevant place
Contravene_ requirement to not participate in a gathering of more than 59
two people in a public outdoor place
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering in public of more 44
than two people — Coronavirus
Cont_revene requirement to not leave or be outside of place where they 38
are living
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Contravene a direction or fail to comply with instruction — Coronavirus 31
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering (2 or more) in a 29
private dwelling in the protected area
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering of two or more o8
people in other outdoor place
Contravene requirement to close premises or businesses 24
Contravene requirement to cease carrying on a restricted business, or 23
providing a restricted service
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering in a relevant 29
public outdoor place in the Tier 3 area of more than six people
Contravene requirement/direction/instruction from a relevant person 22
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering indoors in a Tier 20
2 area of two or more people
Contravene a requirement imposed, or a direction given, by a relevant 16
person
Contravene requirement to wear a face covering whilst on public 15
transport
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering in any other 13
outdoor place in the Tier 3 area of two or more people
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering in the Tier 4 12
area of two or more people - private dwelling/any indoor place
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering in a Tier 1 area 10
of more than six people
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering that consists of 10
more than 6 people
Contravene requirement not to enter or remain in a restricted area 8
Failure to comply with a direction to return to the place required to self- 7
isolate (regulation 5)
Contravene a direction or fail to comply with instruction - Coronavirus in 6
force
Contravene a requirement not to hold, or be involved in the holding of, a 6
relevant gathering of more than 30 persons - indoor amplified music
Contravene requirement that no person living in a Tier 3 area may
participate in a gathering outside the restricted area which consists of two 6
or more people - private dwelling/any indoor space
Failing to comply with the requirement to self-isolate where a person 6
arrives in England from outside the common travel area (regulation 4)
Obstruct person carrying out function under the regulations 6
Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering indoors or 5
outdoors of more than 30 people
Contravene requirement to observe restrictions on customer seating and 5
the ordering and serving of food and drink for consumption on premises
Contravene requirement from relevant person - Coronavirus in force 4
Contravene requirement that no person living in a Tier 3 area may
participate in a gathering outside the restricted area which consists of two 4
or more people in any other outdoor place
Contravene requirements relating to organisation or facilitation of a 4
restricted gathering (either s63 type or other relevant gathering)
Contravene a reasonable instruction given by a relevant person 3
Contravene a requirement not to hold, or be involved in the holding of, a 3
gathering of more than 30 persons - private dwelling/houseboat
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Contravene requirement that no person living in a Tier 3 area may

participate in a gathering outside the restricted area which consists of 3

more than six people in a relevant public outdoor place

Failure to comply with the requirement to close premises and businesses 3

(Reg 4A)

Contravene a requirement not to hold, or be involved in the holding of, a >

gathering of more than 30 persons - Land (certain public outdoor spaces)

Contravene requirement from relevant person — Coronavirus 2

Contravene requirement that no person living in a Tier 2 area may

participate in a gathering outside the restricted area which consists of two 2

or more people indoors

Contravene requirement that no person living in a Tier 4 area may

participate in a gathering outside the restricted area which consists of two 2

or more people - private dwelling/any indoor space

Contravene requirement to not participate in a gathering outdoors in a 5

Tier 2 area of more than six people

Failure to comply with a direction to return a child to the place required to 5

self-isolate and ensure compliance with the direction

Obstruct person carrying out a function under the regulations - 5

Coronavirus

Contravene a direction or fail to comply with instruction - Coronavirus 1

Contravene requirement to close premises/part of premises in which food 1

or drink are provided for consumption on those premises

Contravene requirement to not accept order for food and drink for 1

consumption on the premises between hours of 22:00 and 05:00

Contravene requirement to not carry on business or provide restricted 1

service between hours of 23:00 and 05:00

Failing to request the information listed in Regulation 10(1) of the

Regulations, which includes things like the name of the individual; their 1

telephone number and email address; the date and time they entered the

premises (see Regulations for the full list)

Failure to comply with regulation 3 i.e. failure to wear a face covering 1

Failure to comply with the restrictions on service of food and drink for 1

consumption on premises (Reg 4B)

Obstruct person carrying out a function under the regulations - 1

Coronavirus in force

Total 1,598
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